

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 10372 OF 2022
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 732 of 2022

The United India Insurance Co. Ltd., Thr. Appellant
Motor Tp Claims Hub, Mumbai

V/s.

Kamalaben Ashwin Patel And Ors. Respondents

Mr. Sandeep Jinsiwale, for the Appellant.

CORAM : R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATE : 23rd DECEMBER, 2025.

P.C. :

. The learned counsel for the Applicant submit that Applicant is ready to deposit the entire amount of compensation alongwith interest within a period of six weeks. The statement made is accepted as an undertaking.

2. In view of this statement, there shall be stay to the impugned order in terms of prayer Clause (b).

3. Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 4th February 2026.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)